## LOCAL LAW <u>2-19</u> CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY

# A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW 7-90 PROVIDING FOR A MANAGEMENT SALARY PLAN FOR COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES (re: PROBATION DEPARTMENT)

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Chautauqua, New York, as follows:

### **Section 1.** Purpose.

The purpose of this Local Law is to amend the Management Salary Plan set forth in Local Law 7-90, and as amended, to set the salary ranges for three new titles for Probation Department Management positions: Probation Supervisor 1; Deputy Probation Director (Group B); and Probation Director (Group B). The titles above for which salary ranges are proposed shall replace the current titles of Probation Supervisor, Deputy Probation Director II, and Probation Director II at the same salary ranges as currently adopted in the Management Salary Plan. This amendment is necessary due to the adoption of changes to the New York Codes, Rules and Regulations, Title 9, Appendix H-10 entitled *Standard Specifications for Professional Probation Positions*, to become effective May 28, 2019.

#### Section 2. <u>Salary Levels.</u>

The titles and salary ranges of the 2019 Management Salary Plan shall be amended on May 28, 2019 as follows:

Probation Supervisor 1 shall be placed in Range 4 (\$47,144 to \$72,198) of the 2019 Management Salary Plan, and the title of Probation Supervisor eliminated from the Management Salary Plan.

Deputy Probation Director (Group B) shall be placed in Range 6 (\$53,522 to \$82,068) of the 2019 Management Salary Plan, and the title of Deputy Probation Director II eliminated from the Management Salary Plan.

Probation Director (Group B) shall be placed in Range 10 (\$66,277 to \$101,807) of the 2019 Management Salary Plan, and the title of Probation Director II eliminated from the Management Salary Plan.

#### **Section 3.** Effective Date.

This Local Law shall become effective upon filing with the Secretary of State.

Sponsor: Legislator Bob Scudder

Emailed: 03/12/19

Adopted by Legislature: 03/27/19 R/C Vote: 16 Yes; 3 Absent

Public Hearing by County Executive: 04/09/19

Adopted as Local Law 2-19 Date State Filed: 04/15/19